

**NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

No. 19-1019  
(and consolidated cases)

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,  
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,  
Respondents.

---

On Petitions for Review of Final Action  
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**RESPONDENT EPA'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

Of Counsel:

STEPHANIE L. HOGAN  
DANIEL P. SCHRAMM  
KAYTRUE TING  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  
Office of General Counsel  
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20460

CHLOE H. KOLMAN  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7611  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-9277  
chloe.kolman@usdoj.gov

June 14, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I.    Statutory background.....	3
II.   Regulatory background.....	4
A.   Good Neighbor implementation under earlier ozone NAAQS.....	4
B.   Good Neighbor implementation under the 2008 ozone NAAQS.....	7
1.    The CSAPR Update .....	7
2.    The CSAPR “Close-Out Rule”.....	10
III.  Procedural background.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    EPA reasonably interpreted the statute to set an analytic year under the Good Neighbor Provision.....	16

A.	The Good Neighbor Provision is ambiguous.....	16
B.	EPA’s interpretation of the Good Neighbor Provision reasonably harmonizes the statutory language and purpose. ....	21
II.	EPA’s application of the statute in the Close-Out Rule was appropriate. ....	29
A.	EPA reasonably selected a 2023 analytic year, in consideration of upcoming attainment dates and feasible controls.....	29
B.	The record supports EPA’s conclusion that upwind obligations could not be addressed by 2020.....	36
1.	Upwind sources have already optimized existing catalytic controls.....	36
a.	The CSAPR Update effectively incentivized available reductions from existing catalytic controls.....	36
b.	The record demonstrates that source-specific short-term emission limits are not necessary. ....	43
2.	Optimizing existing non-catalytic controls in the short-term would not resolve upwind states’ “significant contribution.”.....	46
3.	Reductions from non-power plant sources would likely not be available by 2020 .....	51
4.	Generation shifting does not provide an independent basis for selecting a 2020 analytic year.....	55
III.	EPA’s modeling conclusions were sound .....	58
A.	EPA’s projections of power plant NO <sub>x</sub> emissions were conservative and reliable .....	59
1.	EPA appropriately incorporated known fleet changes.....	59
2.	EPA’s use of CSAPR Update emission rates was a reasonable proxy for unit compliance under that rule.....	64

3.	EPA’s exclusion of the speculative effects of unpromulgated rules was reasonable and consistent with guidance .....	65
B.	EPA appropriately weighed and rejected alternative ozone projections .....	67
	CONCLUSION .....	74

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	15, 59, 73
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	15-16, 18, 29
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	15
<i>Cmtys. Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
* <i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7, 22-23, 61, 74
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
* <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	6-7, 16, 22, 24, 33, 48
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	15
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 777 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25-26
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>NL Indus. v. Kaplan</i> , 792 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	18
* <i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5-6, 17, 20-21, 59, 73-74
<i>Protecting Arizona’s Res. &amp; Children v. FHA</i> , No. CV-15-00893-PHX, 2016 WL 5339694 (D. Ariz. Aug. 19, 2016).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	64
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	54
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24-25
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 774 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	62
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 884 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	55
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976) .....	25-26
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	22

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d).....	3

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A) .....	62
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)(iii).....	62
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A).....	45, 62
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C).....	62
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i).....	4, 17, 19, 39
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) .....	4, 20, 26, 48
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7502 .....	3, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(1) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(2) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(6) .....	62
42 U.S.C. § 7511 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7511(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(5) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7511(b).....	17

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.



42 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(2).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7511a.....	3, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)(1)(A)(ii)(III) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c)(2)(B)(ii) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3).....	74
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	15

**Federal Register Notices**

59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 11, 1994).....	28
62 Fed. Reg. 19,885 (Apr. 21, 1997).....	28
63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998).....	4
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005).....	4
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011) .....	4
81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016).....	5, 7-9, 39-40, 46, 50, 52-53, 56-58, 68
82 Fed. Reg. 1733 (Jan. 6, 2017) .....	31
83 Fed. Reg. 65,878 (Dec. 21, 2018) .....	i, 5-6, 10-13, 17-27, 30-35, 37-38, 40-47, 49, 51-58, 60-63, 65-66, 68-74
